## RESOLUTION NO. \\-\0\2

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE ADMINISTRATOR AND FISCAL OFFICER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH GGC ENGINEERS, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH PHASE I INFLOW AND INFILTRATION DESIGN SERVICES, BIDDING, CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT REPRESENTATION. AND DECLARING AND CONTRACTION AND CONTRACTION AND DECLARING AND CONTRACTION.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, COUNTY OF PERRY, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING THAT:

SECTION 1: The Village Administrator and Fiscal Officer are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with GGC Engineers, Inc. for Professional Engineering Services in connection with Phase I Inflow and Infiltration Design Services, Bidding, Construction Administration and Representative Project Representation, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall take effect and be enforced from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Reth A. Patrick, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandy Davis, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

D. Michael Crites, Solicitor